WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1943

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 169

(By Mr. Blankenship))

PASSED March 13, 1943

In Effect ninety days from Passage



ENROLLED House Bill No. 169

(BY MR. BLANKENSHIP)

[Passed March 13, 1943; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twenty-five, article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended by chapter thirty-one, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-one, relating to high school certificates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twenty-five, article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as last amended by chapter thirty-one, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Article 7. Teachers.

Section 25. High School Certificates.—Certificates valid 2 in high schools are authorized to include:

3 (1) First class high school certificate, valid for five

Enr. H. B. No. 169]

4 years, issued to college graduates who complete a re-5 guired curriculum in an approved institution.

2

6 (2) Provisional high school certificate, valid for one
7 year, issued to college graduates who complete a re8 quired curriculum in an approved institution.

9 (3) First class elementary certificate, valid for five
10 years, issued to college graduates who complete a re11 quired curriculum in an approved institution.

12 First class high school certificate and provisional high school certificate, as above described, shall be valid in the 13 14 junior and senior high schools of the state. First class 15 elementary certificate, as above described, shall be valid 16 in elementary and junior high schools of the state. High 17 school certificates may be used in the elementary schools, 18 provided the holders have had one full year or more of 19 teaching or principalship experience in the elementary grades prior to one thousand nine hundred thirty-four. 20 21 In all such cases, the teacher or principal shall file with 22 his certificate a certified statement of elementary ex-23 perience to meet the above requirements.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Takes effect. rom ...passage. Frel 2.0 Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the 19th The within -1943. day of ... Governor. -Filed in the office of the Secretary of -MAR 1 9 1943 of West Virginia Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State